LOT420 Gelato #33

Consumer Medicine Information (CMI) summary

The full CMI on the next page has more details. If you are worried about using this medicine, speak to your doctor or pharmacist.

1. Why am I using LOT420 Gelato #33?

LOT420 Gelato #33 contains the active ingredient Δ -9-tetrahydrocannabinol. LOT420 Gelato #33 is not approved for the treatment of any indication. For information regarding any specific indications and why you've been prescribed LOT420 Gelato #33, talk to your doctor.

For more information, see Section 1. Why am I using LOT420 Gelato #33? in the full CMI.

2. What should I know before I use LOT420 Gelato #33?

Do not use LOT420 Gelato #33 if you have ever had an allergic reaction to Cannabis or any of the ingredients listed in the ingredients list in Section 7. Product details.

Talk to your doctor if you have any other medical conditions, take any other medicines, or are pregnant or plan to become pregnant or are breastfeeding.

For more information, see Section 2. What should I know before I use LOT420 Gelato #33? in the full CMI.

3. What if I am taking other medicines?

Some medicines may interfere with LOT420 Gelato #33 and affect how it works.

A list of these medicines is in Section 3. What if I am taking other medicines? in the full CMI.

4. How do I use LOT420 Gelato #33?

 LOT420 Gelato #33 must be taken as directed by your doctor. If you are unsure, consult your doctor for more advice about how to take LOT420 Gelato #33

More instructions can be found in Section 4. How do I use LOT420 Gelato #33? in the full CMI.

5. What should I know while using LOT420 Gelato #33?

Things you should do	 Remind any doctor, dentist, or pharmacist you visit that you are using LOT420 Gelato #33. Always follow your doctor's recommendations when taking LOT420 Gelato #33. If any side effects occur or symptoms persist consult your doctor. 	
Things you should not do	 You must not start taking any other medicines without first informing your doctor. You must not use this medicine if you are pregnant or plan to become pregnant or are breastfeeding. Do not take this medicine to treat any other complaint unless advised by your doctor 	
Driving or using machines	 It is illegal to drive while under the influence of Δ-9-tetrahydrocannabinol in Australia. Do not drive or operate machinery while using LOT420 Gelato #33. 	
Drinking alcohol	Alcohol may increase the effects of LOT420 Gelato #33. If affected do not drive a vehicle or operate heavy machinery. Avoid alcohol.	
Looking after your medicine	 LOT420 Gelato #33 should be stored in its original packaging, in a secure place away from children. Avoid heat and direct sunlight. Store in a cool, dry place below 25°C. 	

For more information, see Section 5. What should I know while using LOT420 Gelato #33? in the full CMI.

6. Are there any side effects?

There are side effects associated with this medicine. It is important to be aware of them so that you can identify any symptoms if they occur. Common side effects of this medicine include: fatigue, sedation, dizziness, nausea, dry mouth, and increased appetite. Serious side effects include allergy symptoms, convulsions, rapid heartbeat, chest pain, depression, confusion, hallucinations, psychosis, and thoughts of suicide.

For more information, including what to do if you have any side effects, see Section 6. Are there any side effects? in the full CMI.

LOT420 Gelato #33

Active ingredient: Δ-9-tetrahydrocannabinol (25 %w/w, 2500 mg)

Consumer Medicine Information (CMI)

This leaflet provides important information about using LOT420 Gelato #33. You should also speak to your doctor or pharmacist if you would like further information or if you have any concerns or questions about using LOT420 Gelato #33.

Where to find information in this leaflet:

- 1. Why am I using LOT420 Gelato #33?
- 2. What should I know before I use LOT420 Gelato #33?
- 3. What if I am taking other medicines?
- 4. How do I use LOT420 Gelato #33?
- 5. What should I know while using LOT420 Gelato #33?
- 6. Are there any side effects?
- 7. Product details

1. Why am I using LOT420 Gelato #33?

LOT420 Gelato #33 contains the active ingredient Δ-9-tetrahydrocannabinol. LOT420 Gelato #33 is a depressant.

LOT420 Gelato #33 is not approved for the treatment of any indication and must only be used to treat specific conditions or symptoms authorised by your doctor. For information regarding any specific indications and why you've been prescribed LOT420 Gelato #33, talk to your doctor.

This medicine is only available with a doctor's prescription and approval via the TGA special access scheme or authorized prescriber scheme.

2. What should I know before I use LOT420 Gelato #33?

Warnings

Do not use LOT420 Gelato #33 if:

- you are allergic to Δ -9-tetrahydrocannabinol, or any of the ingredients listed at the end of this leaflet.
- Always check the ingredients to make sure you can use this medicine.
- it has expired.
- the packaging is damaged or compromised.

Check with your doctor if you:

- have any other cardiovascular conditions, a previous heart attack, poorly controlled high blood pressure or a problem with your heart rate or heart beat
- have a personal history of serious mental disorders, such as schizophrenia or psychosis, unless specifically prescribed by a
 qualified healthcare provider aware of your psychiatric disorder
- have epilepsy or regular fits (seizures)
- have serious liver or kidney disease
- are less than 18 years of age
- have previously abused any drug or substance
- take any medicines for any other condition

During treatment, you may be at risk of developing certain side effects. It is important you understand these risks and how to monitor for them. See additional information under Section 6. Are there any side effects?

Pregnancy and breastfeeding

Check with your doctor if you are pregnant or intend to become pregnant.

Talk to your doctor if you are breastfeeding or intend to breastfeed.

3. What if I am taking other medicines?

Tell your doctor or pharmacist if you are taking any other medicines, including any medicines, vitamins or supplements that you buy without a prescription from your pharmacy, supermarket, or health food shop.

Some medicines may interfere with LOT420 Gelato #33 and affect how it works.

Avoid taking LOT420 Gelato #33 with Central Nervous System depressants, as they may cause severe levels of impairment or other adverse effects.

Check with your doctor or pharmacist if you are not sure about what medicines, vitamins or supplements you are taking and if these affect LOT420 Gelato #33.

4. How do I use LOT420 Gelato #33?

How much to take / use

• Follow the instructions provided by your doctor for dosage and use LOT420 Gelato #33 until your doctor tells you to stop.

When to take / use LOT420 Gelato #33

• LOT420 Gelato #33 should be used as directed by your prescribing doctor.

If you forget to use LOT420 Gelato #33

LOT420 Gelato #33 should be used regularly as prescribed by your doctor. If you miss your dose at the usual time, administer when needed.

If it is almost time for your next dose, skip the dose you missed and take your next dose when you are meant to. Do not take a double dose to make up for the dose you missed.

If you use too much LOT420 Gelato #33

If you think that you have used too much LOT420 Gelato #33, you may need urgent medical attention.

You should immediately:

- phone the Poisons Information Centre (by calling 13 11 26), or
- contact your doctor, or
- go to the Emergency Department at your nearest hospital.

You should do this even if there are no signs of discomfort or poisoning.

5. What should I know while using LOT420 Gelato #33?

Things you should do

- Take LOT420 Gelato #33 as your doctor has prescribed.
- Remind any doctor, dentist or pharmacist you visit that you are using LOT420 Gelato #33.
- Tell your doctor if your symptoms do not improve. Immediately call your doctor if you experience any side effects.
- If you experience any serious side effects, immediately call 000 or immediately go to the Emergency Department of your nearest hospital.

Things you should not do

- Do not stop using this medicine suddenly without telling your doctor. If you stop taking it suddenly or change the dose, your condition may worsen, or you may have unwanted side effects.
- Do not use LOT420 Gelato #33 to treat any other condition unless your doctor tells you to.
- Do not give your medicine to anyone else.

Driving or using machines

Be careful before you drive or use any machines or tools until you know how LOT420 Gelato #33 affects you.

It is illegal to drive while under the influence of Δ -9-tetrahydrocannabinol in Australia.

LOT420 Gelato #33 may cause dizziness or may cause you to feel sleepy can also slow your cognitive abilities. This can lead to decreased concentration and coordination, slowed reaction time, and impaired motor skills. These effects may be increased while taking other medicines.

Drinking alcohol

Tell your doctor if you drink alcohol.

Alcohol may increase the effects of LOT420 Gelato #33 and cause increased side effects.

Looking after your medicine

- Store below 25°C, away from direct sunlight in a cool and dry place.
- Always keep your medication in its original packaging until it is time to take it.
- Refer to the product label for expiration dates.
- Keep out of reach of children.

Follow the instructions in the carton on how to take care of your medicine properly.

Store it in a cool dry place away from moisture, heat or sunlight; for example, do not store it:

- in the bathroom or near a sink, or
- in the car or on windowsills.

Keep it where children cannot reach it.

Getting rid of or discarding any unwanted medicine

If you no longer need to use this medicine or it is out of date, take it to any pharmacy for safe disposal.

Do not use this medicine after the expiry date.

6. Are there any side effects?

All medicines can have side effects. If you do experience any side effects, most of them are minor and temporary. However, some side effects may need medical attention.

See the information below and, if you need to, ask your doctor or pharmacist if you have any further questions about side effects.

Less serious side effects

Less serious side effects	What to do
 daytime drowsiness dizziness fatigue dry mouth dry eyes headache increased appetite difficulty concentrating nausea memory impairment blurred vision constipation or diarrhea euphoria 	Speak to your doctor if you have any of these less serious side effects and they worry you.

Serious side effects

Serious side effects	What to do
 Allergy-related: swelling of the face, lips, mouth, tongue, or throat which may cause difficulty in breathing shortness of breath or difficulty in breathing 	Call your doctor straight away, or go straight to the Emergency Department at

skin reaction which may include rash, itching, redness, blistering or your nearest hospital if you peeling of the skin notice any of these serious side Cardiovascular: effects. rapid heartbeat chest pain low blood pressure/feeling faint Brain/Nervous system: convulsions numbness burning sensation vomiting loss of coordination balance disorientation confusion depression agitation hallucinations

General:

- upper respiratory infection
- strong abdominal pain

thoughts of suicide

psychosis

Tell your doctor or pharmacist if you notice anything else that may be making you feel unwell.

Other side effects not listed here may occur in some people.

Reporting side effects

After you have received medical advice for any side effects you experience, you can report side effects to the Therapeutic Goods Administration online at www.tga.gov.au/reporting-problems. By reporting side effects, you can help provide more information on the safety of this medicine.

Always make sure you speak to your doctor or pharmacist before you decide to stop taking any of your medicines.

7. Product details

This medicine is only available with a doctor's prescription.

What LOT420 Gelato #33 contains

Active ingredient	Δ-9-Tetrahydrocannabinol -
(main ingredient)	25%, 2,500mg
Other ingredients	Cannabidiol (CBD) – <1%, 100
(inactive ingredients)	mg Traces of Terpenes
	Traces of other Cannabinoids
Potential allergens	N/A

Do not take this medicine if you are allergic to any of these ingredients.

What LOT420 Gelato #33 looks like

LOT420 Gelato #33 is 10 g of cannabis flower that comes in a plastic black jar with a humidity pack to preserve the medicine. DO NOT CONSUME HUMIDTY PACK

Who distributes LOT420 Gelato #33

BONEO IMPORTS PTY LTD SUITE 74/11 WILSON STREET, SOUTH YARRA, VIC, 3141

Email: Flower@theherb.com.au

PH: 0408 780 392

This leaflet was prepared in April 2024